research. According to Bichi (2004), a sample is that portion of the population being studied drawn through 

a definite procedure. A sample intended for the purpose of research must however possess the 

characteristics of the population. A sample of Two Hundred and Ninety Seven (297) teachers was used for 

this study according to Krejcie and Morgan’s (1971) table of sample specification. Out of this sample, One 

Hundred and Eighty One (181) or Sixty point Eight percent (60.8%) were drawn from the male population 

while One Hundred and Sixteen (116) or Thirty Nine point Two (39.2%)were from the female population. 

The samples were drawn from Thirty Three schools of the zone as it is a metropolitan zone and access to 

transport to the schools is relatively easy (See Appendix 1 for the Krejcie and Morgan (1971) table).